

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
) Case No. 1:19-cv-03833 (EGS/GMH)
 v.)
)
 BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL PROJECTS)
 CORPORATION, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS LOUIS BERGER GROUP, INC.
AND LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. LBG Was On The Vanguard Of United States-Led Efforts To Reconstruct
 Afghanistan..... 4

 B. Subcontractors Engaged By LBG..... 8

 C. This Lawsuit..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

**I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE PRIMARY-LIABILITY CLAIMS
 (COUNTS 1–4) 13**

 A. LBG Did Not Commit An Act of “International Terrorism” 13

 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That The Purported Payments Were
 Intended To Intimidate A Civilian Population Or Influence
 Governmental Policy 14

 2. The Alleged Payments Did Not Involve “Violent Acts Or Acts
 Dangerous To Human Life”..... 16

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Satisfy The ATA’s Rigorous Proximate
 Causation Requirement..... 19

**II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE SECONDARY-LIABILITY
 CLAIMS (COUNTS 5–6) 25**

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That LBG “Substantially” Assisted The Taliban
 Or Any FTO In Carrying Out The Attacks Identified In The Amended
 Complaint..... 26

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied Section 2333(d)’s Requirement That An
 FTO “Committed, Planned, or Authorized” The Attacks That Injured
 Them 31

 C. Count 6 Fails To Allege Secondary Liability Based On A RICO Predicate 37

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4774006 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2019)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
* <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 4040345 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , 2020 WL 486860 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020)	26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3861659 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2018)	27
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 804 F. App'x 630 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 28
<i>Cabrera, et al. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-03835-JDB (D.D.C.)	25
<i>Cannon v. D.C.</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 8, 17
<i>Copeland v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	28, 30, 36
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	28, 29, 35
* <i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

*Authorities upon which defendants Louis Berger Group, Inc. and Louis Berger International, Inc. chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Feld Entm't Inc. v. Am. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals,
873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....38

U.S. ex rel. Grynberg v. Alaska Pipeline Co.,
1997 WL 33763820 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 1997).....11

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....27, 30

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....4, 12

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

**Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG*,
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....18, 19, 26, 27

Malibu Media, LLC v. Does I–II,
286 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2012).....11

O'Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG,
2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)3, 16, 25

Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff'd*, 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....19, 25

**Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.*,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....20, 24, 26

Retana v. Twitter, Inc.,
419 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Tex. 2019)19, 20

Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.,
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....21, 30, 39

Spaeth v. Mich. State Univ. Coll. of Law,
845 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012).....11

Stansell v. BGP, Inc.,
2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011)3, 15

Stewart v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....4

Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018)26, 27, 29, 30

Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of N. Cyprus,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)24

United States v. Philip Morris U.S.A. Inc.,
 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)39

Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
 414 F. Supp. 3d. 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)3, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961 *et. seq.*.....38

18 U.S.C. § 2331..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2333..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2339B2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2)(A)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2111

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. S387 (daily ed. Jan. 9, 2014) (Statement of Senator Leahy)21

H5240 Cong. Rec. Sept. 9, 2016 (Statement of Rep. Goodlatte)29, 31, 37

Oxford New English Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....35
